Advance payments, disbursements and other variations (1,031) (2,343)

Liabilities for employee benefits at the end of the period 54,476 55,636

 ENAV Group – Half-year Consolidated Financial Report at 30 June 2018 74

The discount rate used for calculating the current value of the obligation was calculated, consistent with

paragraph 83 of IAS 19, from the IBoxx Corporate AA Index with a duration of 10+ recorded at the

measurement date and commensurate with the average length of the collective subject to evaluation. A

figure of 1.5% was adopted for the inflation rate on the basis of the current economic situation in which

the majority of economic indicators are rather volatile. The annual rate of increase in employee

severance indemnity is equal to 75% of inflation plus 1.5 percentage points in compliance with Article

2120 of the Italian Civil Code.

The technical and demographic assumptions used in the valuation are reported below.

The sensitivity analysis of the TFR compared with the change in the main theories is given below.

The average financial duration of the obligation for defined benefit plans is 10.6 years.

30.06.2018 31.12.2017

Discount rate 1.45% 1.30%

Inflation Rate 1.50% 1.50%

Severance indemnity annual increase rate 2.625% 2.625%

Expected turnover rate 4.00% 4.00%

Expected rate of advance payments 2.50% 2.50%

30.06.2018 31.12.2017

Death IPS55 IPS55

INPS tables by age

and sex

INPS tables by age

and sexIncapacity

Retirement

100% reaching the

requirements of

mandatory general

insurance

100% reaching the

requirements of

mandatory general

insurance

30.06.2018 31.12.2017

Turnover rate +1% 54,269   55,385

Turnover rate -1% 54,796   56,036

Inflation rate +0.25% 55,281   56,482

Inflation rate - 0.25% 53,771   54,919

Discount rate +0.25% 53,320   54,453

Discount rate -0.25% 55,760   56,979

Liabilities for defined benefits for

Group employees

 ENAV Group – Half-year Consolidated Financial Report at 30 June 2018 75

A table is provided below of the disbursements expected in subsequent years drawn from the provision

for employee severance indemnity.

21. Current and non-current financial liabilities

Current and non-current financial liabilities include: i) payables to credit institutions for medium/long-

term loans with the short-term portion included under current financial liabilities inclusive of interest

expense recognised on an accrual basis; ii) the bond issued by the Parent Company on 4 August 2015,

with interest expenses accrued up to 30 June 2018 included under current liabilities.